
 
South London Waste Partnership Joint 
Committee  Agenda 
 
Membership 

London Borough of Croydon:  
Councillor Kathy Bee – Transport and Environment 
Councillor Stuart Collins – Deputy Leader – Clean Green Croydon 
Substitutes: Councillors Stuart King and Robert Canning 
 

Royal Borough of Kingston:  
Councillor David Cunningham (Vice-Chair) – Lead Member: Environment and 
Transport 
Councillor Richard Hudson – Lead Member: Capital Projects and Contracts 
Substitutes: Councillors Kevin Davis and Gaj Wallooppillai 
 

London Borough of Merton:  
Councillor Andrew Judge – Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Sustainability & Regeneration 
Councillor Judy Saunders (Chair) – Cabinet Member for Environmental Cleanliness 
and Parking  
Substitutes: Councillors Martin Whelton and Mark Allison 
 

London Borough of Sutton: 
Councillor Nighat Piracha – Vice-Chair of the Environment & Neighbourhood 
Committee 
Councillor Jill Whitehead 
Substitutes: Cllr Hanna Zuckowska 
 
 
Date: Tuesday 9 June 2015  

Time:   5.30 pm 

Venue:   Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 



South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee  
Agenda 

9 June 2015  

1  Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair 2015/16   

2  Apologies for absence   

3  Declarations of Interest   

4  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 March 2015  1 - 4 

5  Phase A Contract Management Report  5 - 20 

6  South London Waste Partnership Budget Update  21 - 26 

7  Final Accounts 2014/15  27 - 38 

8  Exclusion of the Public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following reports on the grounds 
that they are exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in 
the reports. 

 

9  Phase B Update - Energy Recovery Facility (ERF) Disposal 
Contract  

 

10  SLWP Risk Report   

11  Royal Borough Kingston Recyclate procurement   

 

Future Dates – 5.30pm, Tuesday, 15/9/15, Thursday,10/12/15. Tuesday, 9/3/16 & Tuesday,7/6/16 
at The Town Hall, Katherine Street Croydon,  

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE 
30 MARCH 2015 

(19.00 - 19.50) (at Merton Civic Centre) 

PRESENT: London Borough of Croydon 
Councillor Stuart Collins and Councillor Stuart King (substitute 
for Councillor Kathy Bee). 
 
Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames 
Councillors David Cunningham and Richard Hudson. 
 
London Borough of Merton 
Councillors Mark Allison (substitute for Councillor Andrew Judge) 
and Judy Saunders (in the Chair). 
 
London Borough of Sutton 
Councillors Nighat Piracha and Jill Whitehead (substitute for 
Councillor Colin Hall) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  
Councillor Kathy Bee (London Borough of Croydon),  
Councillor Colin Hall (London Borough of Sutton) and  
Councillor Andrew judge (London Borough of Merton). 
 
Councillor Colin Hall (London Borough of Sutton) – Councillor Jill Whitehead advised 
that Councillor Colin Hall was very ill; and suggested that any Member who wished to 
thank Councillor Colin Hall for all his work for the South London Waste Partnership 
contact her so that their appreciation of his work could be recorded in a book which 
was being compiled. 
 
Subsequently, as indicated below, the Joint Committee agreed that a letter of 
appreciation be sent to Councillor Colin Hall thanking him for all his work for the 
South London Waste Partnership.  Matthew Club (Head of Waste Management, 
London Borough of Sutton) asked that the letter be sent to him first so he could 
forward it to Councillor Colin Hall. 
 

RESOLVED: That a letter of appreciation be sent to Councillor Colin Hall 
thanking him for all his work for the South London Waste Partnership. 

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
None. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



2 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
4  PUBLIC SPEAKERS/QUESTIONS - PROCEDURE (Agenda Item ) 

 
The Chair indicated that, following the last meeting, when 10 minutes had been 
allocated for public questions, the procedure had been reviewed and instead a note 
had been included on the agenda front page inviting anyone who wished to speak on 
an item (on the meeting agenda) to register by no later than noon on the day of the 
meeting via the officer contact details shown.  The Joint Committee endorsed the 
new procedure.  Subsequently the Chair indicated that the speaker for Item 4 below 
would have 3 minutes to speak/ask their questions. 
 
5  PHASE A CONTRACT MANAGEMENT REPORTING - QUARTER 4 (TO 

DATE) (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Following officers introducing the report, the Committee heard from one member of 
the public who had asked to speak on this item.  The speaker asked various 
questions including regarding the monitoring of the contract with Viridor; querying the 
need for an incinerator in Sutton, infant mortality rates in Slough since the building of 
the Colnbrook incinerator and Lakeside ‘Energy from Waste’ facility; and the use of 
environmental experts and PR professionals.  Officers and the Chair responded 
appropriately to each question. 
 
A member reiterated the need to monitor air quality if the new site proceeded; and 
the Chair confirmed that this was certain to be an item on future agenda. 
 
A member referred to the recent recycling figures for Purley Oaks (on page 13) being 
the lowest for some time.  Officers advised that figures did fluctuate, but confirmed 
that officers were looking for reasons for the low figures at both Purley Oaks and 
Garth Road. 
 
A member highlighted the difficulty of interpreting the colour graph on page 15, when 
printed off in black and white.  Officers undertook to look at ways to ensure such 
graphs were readable when printed. 
 

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
6  SLWP 2014/15 BUDGET UPDATE - MONTH 11 (Agenda Item 5) 

 
A Member again expressed concern that the reasons for the cost overspends 
(detailed in the report) were ascertained in order that this wasn’t repeated in future 
procurement exercises, especially as they were likely to be more complicated.  
Officers reiterated their assurance that the issues raised by the current procurement 
exercise had been noted.  (See also previous Minutes on agenda page 2.) 
 
A Member again referred to the possible need for a protocol that if there was 
potential for an overspend above a certain percentage, then the Chair (and other 

Page 2



3 

Members as appropriate) should be involved (as outlined on agenda page 2 in the 
Minutes of the previous meeting). 
 

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
7  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6) 

 
RESOLVED: That the public are excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items on the grounds that they are exempt from 
disclosure by virtue of Part 4B, Paragraph 10.4 and Category 3 of the 
constitution. 

 
8  PHASE B CONTRACT REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the position of the 
Phase B - Energy Recovery Facility (ERF) Disposal Contract.  Officers gave a further 
oral update on the current status of the town planning process for the proposed ERF 
facility, and how this related to the contract. 
 
There was discussion of the financial and legal implications in the event that one of 
the parties to the current contract were to withdraw from the contract, and what 
information in this regard could be made public.  Officers confirmed that it would be 
possible to compile an appropriate statement which could be made public. 
 

RESOLVED: That (1) the Committee notes the planning progress on the ERF 
project; and  
 
(2) officers compile an appropriate statement which could be made public 
regarding the financial and legal implications in the event that one of the 
parties to the current contract were to withdraw from the contract. 

 
9  RISK REGISTER (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Committee considered the report which detailed the red risks (i.e. high risks) 
around the Partnership waste disposal service contracts.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the key developments on the Risk 
Register and the mitigation of these risks. 

------------------ 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 
 

Report to: South London Waste Partnership (SLWP) 

Joint Waste Committee 

Date: 9th June 2015 

Report of: SLWP Management Group 

 

Author(s): 

Andrea Keys Contract Manager 

Chair of the Meeting: 

Councillor Judy Saunders, Chair SLWP Joint Waste Committee 

 

Report title: 

PHASE A Contract management Report 

Summary: 
 

This report provides Joint Waste Committee with an update on the performance of the 

three Phase A Contracts applicable to the South 
[...]
iridor Beddington Lane site. 

 

2.1.3. Viridor continue to divert a proportion of the Contract 1 residual waste to their 

Lakeside energy recovery facility (ERF) when capacity is available. 

Partnership waste sent to the Lakeside ERF is thermally treated at the same 

price as the residual waste landfill Gate fee. Viridor have direction on which 

Borough waste is diverted from l;andfill, largely determined by the location 

and capacity at the facility receiving the waste.  

 

2.1.4. During this reporting period 47,074 tonnes of SLWP residual waste was 

diverted from landfill via the Lakeside ERF. This equates to approximately 

20% of our residual waste. Please see Appendix A section 3 for further 

tonnage data.  

 

2.1.5. Residual waste diversion from landfill has increased with each period 

reported; quarter one saw an 8% diversion, quarter two 15% diversion, 

quarter three 17% and at end of year quarter four we can report a 20% 

diversion rate. Viridor has confirmed that capacity will be available in Lakeside 

for the financial year 2015/16. 

Page 6



  
 

 

2.1.6. The Contract is operating effectively. There were no major operational or 

performance issues and no formal complaints reported under Contract 1.  

 

2.2. Contract 2: Management of the Household Reuse and Recycling Centres 

(Royal Borough of Kingston) 

 

2.2.1. Contract management - The Royal Borough of Kingston continues to manage 

the HRRC services across the four boroughs on behalf of the Partnership. 

 

2.2.2. Recycling performance – The HRRC service is achieving good recycling rates 

across all sites. Individually the end of year average recycling rate at each site 

is broadly comparable to the 12 month average for the previous year. See 

Appendix 5 for more details.  

 

2.2.3. Purley Oaks HRRC site experienced a notable drop in performance for 

February with a recycling rate of 68%. Desktop analysis suggests this was 

largely attributable to low tonnes across a
[...]
8 1,297 1,461 1,413 1,215 1,258 

LBS 1,369 1,363 1,300 1,385 1,252 1,362 1,376 1,274 1,453 1,530 1,200 1,293 

RBK 1,040 1,044 993 1,108 937 1,130 1,115 1,118 1,032 1,261 961 998 

 

 

10. Financial Information – Total Contract Cost 

 

 

 

P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Report to: South London Waste Partnership (SLWP) 
Joint Waste Committee 

 
Date: 

 

Tuesday 9 June 2015 

Report of: South London Waste Partnership Management Group 

 

 

Author(s): 

Michael Mackie, Finance Lead 
 
Chair of the Meeting: 

Councillor Judy Saunders, Chair SLWP Joint Waste Committee 
 

Report title: 

SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP BUDGET UPDATE 
 

Summary 
This paper provides an outturn position for the 2014/15 financial year and 
summarises the 2015/16 budget for core activities and for the final stages of the 
HRRC Procurement project.  

Recommendations 
To note the content of this report. 

Background Documents and Previous Decisions 
Previous budget reports. 

1. Background 

1.1 The Partnership sets it budget in September for the forthcoming financial year.    

1.2 The budget is monitored by Management Group every month to allow the 
budgets to be flexed where appropriate in order to respond to any budget 
pressures.  

1.3 The Partnership is required to produce a draft budget for the following 
financial year for consideration by the Joint Waste Committee by 31 October 
each year. In accordance with the inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) the agreed 
draft budget is then subjected to consideration by the individual boroughs 
before a finalised budget is taken to the Joint Waste Committee for approval. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



2 

The IAA sets out that the final budget must be approved by 31 December 
each year.  

1.4 The 2015/16 draft budgets for core activities and for the final stages of the 
HRRC Procurement Project were considered at the September Committee 
and the final budgets were approved at the 3 December 2014 Joi
[...]
is shown below and the 
outturn for all activities is £881,601 against a budget of £881,440, a difference 
of £161 (£40 per borough). 

Page 23



4 

 Item 

Approved 
Budget 

£ 

Outturn 
Actual  

£ 

Variance        
               
£ 

Variance 
per 

borough  
£ 

Core Activities  557,500 438,163 (119,337) (29,834) 

Framework Agreement 44,250 25,917 (18,333) (4,583) 

HRRC Procurement 279,690 417,521 137,831 34,458 

TOTAL 881,440 881,601 161 40 

  

3. 2015/16 Budget 

3.1 The table below illustrates the budget requirement of the Partnerships core 
functions for 2015/16 as approved at the 3 December 2014 Committee.  

Item 

Approved 

Budget   

2015/16  

£ 

Advisor Consortium  50,000 

Project & Contract Management 300,000 

Internal Advisors and Accounting 75,000 

Document and Data Management 20,000 

Audit Fee 2,500 

Communications 50,000 

TOTAL 497,500 

COST PER BOROUGH 124,375 

 

Project Activities 

3.2 The table below details the budget for the final stages of the HRRC 
procurement as approved at the 3 December 2014 Committee. 

Item 

Approved 

Budget   

2015/16  

£ 

Advisor Consortium  95,000 

Project & Contract Management 60,000 

Internal Advisors and Accounting 18,000 

TOTAL 173,000 

COST PER BOROUGH 43,250 

 

3.3 The HRRC procurement is now in the fine tuning stage with an estimated 
contract start date of 1 October 2015. 

Page 24



5 

3.4 The budget position for all activities for 2015/16 as shown below totals 
£670,500 (£167,625 per borough). 

Item 

Approved 

Budget   

2015/16  

£ 

Core Activities  497,500 

HRRC Procurement 173,000 

TOTAL 670,500 

COST PER BOROUGH 167,625 

 

4. Recommendations: 
4.1 To note the content of this report. 

 

5. Impacts and Implications: 

Finance 

5.1 Contained within report. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE 

9 JUNE 2015 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

Report by the Director of Finance – Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames 

 
PURPOSE: 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the South London Waste Partnership Accounts 
to be signed off for 2014/15 before they are subject to audit.  The Joint Committee’s 
functions include the scrutiny and approval of the 2014/15 Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement.  This report provides information to assist the Committee in this 
function.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
1. Scrutinise and approve the draft 2014/15 accounts for audit 

 
2. Scrutinise and approve the draft 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 

 
3. Note that due to changes enacted by The Account and Audit Regulations 2015, the 

SLWP will no longer be required to submit an annual return from 2015/16 onwards 
 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

1. Under Section 3 of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the Audit Commission is required 

to commission the audit of the accounts of local government bodies, including Joint 

Committees of two or more local authorities. 

 

2. Up until 2010/11, the Partnership has been considered to be a larger relevant body 

and audited as such and in the same way as local authorities. 

 

3. From 2011/12, following discussions with the Royal Borough of Kingston, the Auditor 

Appointments arm of the Audit Commission has agreed that the Partnership should 

in fact be audited as a smaller relevant body due to the materiality of amounts 

transacted in its accounts.  This position has continued for the 2014/15 accounts. 

 

4. For smaller relevant bodies, the protocols require that the accounts should be: 

 

• Approved by Committee for audit on or before 30 June  

• Be subject to a limited assurance audit 

• Be amended (if necessary) and published before 30 September 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



ACCOUNTS FOR 2014/15 

 

5. The change to the limited assurance audit came about in 2011/12 due to further work 

conducted as to what transactions should and should not be included in the 

Partnership’s accounts.  In accounting terms, the P
[...]
rship through a management fee 

• H – “Assets and investments registers were complete and accurate and properly 

maintained” – Not covered as the Partnership does not hold any assets or 

investments. 

• I – “Periodic and year-end bank account reconciliations were properly carried out” – 

covered by RBKs internal key financial audits. 

• J – “Accounting statements prepared during the year were prepared on the correct 

accounting basis (receipts and payments or income and expenditure), agreed to the 

cash book, were supported by an adequate audit trail from underlying records, and 

where appropriate debtors and creditors were properly recorded” – covered by RBKs 

internal key financial audits. 

 

12. The internal audit section is signed by a senior internal auditor familiar with the audits 

carried out on the SLWP’s and RBK’s internal controls. 

 

13. The Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement (Enclosure 1, sections 1 and 3) 

are required to be approved by the Committee through a formal approval in the 

meeting minutes. 

 

AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

 

14. The auditors appointed by the Audit Commission to carry out the 2014/15 audit are 

PKF Littlejohn LLP at a fee of £2,000 

 

15. The accounts will be subject to audit and published with any amendments before 30 

September.   

 

FUTURE ANNUAL RETURNS 

 

16. The Audit and Accounting Regulations 2015 which came into force on 1 April 2015 

has removed the requirement for Joint Committees to submit an annual return every   

financial year. This means that from 2015/16 the SLWP will not be required to submit 

an annual return.   

 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 

17. None 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

Page 30



18. None 

 

Background papers held by:   

Toby Clarke,  

Capability Lead – Finance Accounting,  

Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames 

Tel: 020 8547 5668 

Email: toby.clarke@rbk.kingston.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 March 2015
	5 Phase A Contract Management Report
	01_Phase A Contract management Report Appendix A June 2015V2

	6 South London Waste Partnership Budget Update
	7 Final Accounts 2014/15
	01_Enclosure 1




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE
9 JUNE 2015
(17.30 - 18.05)
PRESENT London Borough of Croydon

Councillor Stuart Collins and Councillor Stuart King (substitute 
for Councillor Kathy Bee).

Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames
Councillors David Cunningham and Richard Hudson.

London Borough of Merton
Councillors Andrew Judge and Judy Saunders (in the Chair).

London Borough of Sutton
Councillors Nighat Piracha

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 2015/16 (Agenda Item 1)

It was noted that at this Annual Meeting, the Joint Committee needed to appoint a 
Chair and Vice-Chair for the next year;

RESOLVED: That Councillor Stuart Collins be appointed Chair for 2015/16; 
and Councillor David Cunningham be appointed Vice-Chair for 2015/16

Councillor Judy Saunders then vacated the Chair, and Councillor Stuart Collins took 
the Chair.

The Joint Committee then passed a motion thanking Councillor Judy Saunders for 
her work as Chair  for 2014/15.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Kathy Bee (London Borough of Croydon), and
Councillor Jill Whitehead  (London Borough of Sutton).

An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Richard Hudson (Royal 
Borough of Kingston upon Thames).

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Judy Saunders declared an interest (but not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest) by reason that she was employed by the London Borough of Croydon but 
did not deal with waste issues.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2015 
(Agenda Item 4)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record.

5 PHASE A CONTRACT MANAGEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

Andrea Keys, Contract Manager, introduced the report and then responded to 
Members’ queries including regarding contracts held with Kingston.

Andrea Keys also confirmed that an annual report (for the financial year) was 
compiled on the contract and undertook to share this with Members.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.

6 SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP BUDGET UPDATE (Agenda Item 
6)

Michael Mackie, Financial Lead,  introduced the report and then responded to 
Members’ queries including regarding the HRRC procurement forecast overspend 
and advising that the actual waste treatment and disposal costs were dealt with 
directly by each of the individual boroughs as part of their budget monitoring 
processes and are not normally reported to the Joint Waste Committee.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.

7 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15 (Agenda Item 7)

Michael Mackie, Financial Lead, introduced the report.  Following the decisions 
below, the Chair signed the appropriate section of the accounts.

RESOLVED: That (1) the draft 2014/15 accounts for audit be approved;

(2) the draft 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement be approved; and 

(3) it be noted that due to changes enacted by the Account and Audit 
Regulations 2015, the SLWP will no longer be required to submit an annual 
return from 2015/16 onwards.

8 THE LATE COUNCILLOR COLIN HALL (LONDON BOROUGH OF SUTTON) 
(Agenda Item )

Reference was made to the death of Councillor Colin Hall since the previous 
meeting.

RESOLVED: That Joint Committee records its appreciation of the substantial 
contribution made by the late Councillor Colin Hall to the South London Waste 
Partnership over a number of years.

9 PUBLIC QUESTION (Agenda Item )



3

A member of the public (in the public gallery) indicated that she had previously asked 
a question relating to the transportation of waste but not received a reply.  The Chair 
asked the member of the public to contact him or the clerk to the meeting with details 
of her question.

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED: That the public are excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items on the grounds that they are exempt from 
disclosure by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act (as amended).

11 PHASE B UPDATE - ENERGY RECOVERY FACILITY (ERF) DISPOSAL 
CONTRACT (Agenda Item 9)

Annie Baker, SLWP Strategic Partnership Manager, gave an oral update on the 
current status of the town planning process for the proposed ERF facility, including 
the significant progress made since the agenda item had been compiled, and how 
this related to the Phase B - Energy Recovery Facility (ERF) Disposal Contract.  

There was discussion of the various implications of the update now provided.  
Officers gave assurances regarding informing Boroughs of the latest progress and on 
coordination on public announcements.  

RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee notes the planning progress on the 
ERF Project.

12 SLWP RISK REPORT (Agenda Item 10)

Officers highlighted that the update reported under Item 9 above would have 
implications for the Risk Register.

RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee notes the key developments on the 
Risk Register and the mitigation of these risks.

13 ROYAL BOROUGH KINGSTON RECYCLATE PROCUREMENT (Agenda 
Item 11)

Officers confirmed that the Royal Borough Kingston had yet to make a decision on 
this matter.

RESOLVED: That Joint Committee notes the contents of the report.


